The Company has therefore proposed a revised repayment scheme to the lender which is
pending approval of the lender and obtained a letter of offer from United Overseas Bank
(Malaysia) Berhad for a revolving credit facility to specifically refinance this borrowing as
highlighted in Note 1.

At the reporting date, the counterparty to the financial guarantees does not have a right to
demand cash as the default has not occurred. Accordingly, financial guarantees under the
scope of FRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement are not included in the
above maturity profile analysis.

(iii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to
interest rate risk arises mainly from its loans and borrowings. The Group’s policy is to
manage interest cost using a mix of fixed and floating rate debts.

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the
interest rates as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

Group/Company
Increase/(Decrease)

2016 2015
Effects on profit/(loss) after taxation RM RM

Increase of 30bp/30bp (402,269) (382,633)
Decrease of 30bp/30bp 402,269 382,633

(iv) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of change in foreign exchange rate.

The Group is exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in
foreign operations, including Solomon Islands and Papua New Guinea. These investments
are not hedged as currency positions in Solomon Islands Dollar (SBD), Papua New Guinea
Kina (PGK) and Hong Kong Dollar (HKD) are considered to be long-term in nature.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 30 JUNE 2016 (continued)